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Reporting Errors and Recommending Improvements
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3. Locat ion of Equipment--Cont inued

Table 1. Mounting Hardware

MS/part  no. S ize  and  descr ip t ion Qty A p p l i c a t i o n

MS3367-3-0

MS16992-521

MS20601-MP6W2

A10-180

MS27183-11

MS27183-12

MS27183-13

MS27183-15

MS27183-17

MS27183-18

MS27183-42

MS35191-276

MS35190-276

MS35338-43

12.00- in .  T iedown St rap

5/16-in. Hex Head Lag
Bolt X 1-1/4 L

3 / 1 6 - i n . B l i n d  R i v e t

#10-32 UNF Blind Rivet
Nut

5 /16- in .  F la t  Washer

11 /32- in .  F la t  Washer

3 /8 - in .  F la t  Washer

7 /16- in .  F la t  Washer

1 /2 - in .  F la t  Washer

17 /32- in .  F la t  Washer

7 /32- in .  F la t  Washer

#10-32 UNF Counter Head
Machine Screw x 1.00 in. L

#10-24 UNC-2A Counter-
sunk Head Machine Screw
x 1-1/4 L

#10 Lockwasher

56

28

2

172

6

32

16

8

10

8

32

228

32

68

Power cable assemblies

7 2 - i n .  t a b l e s
w/d rawers ,  60 - in .
t a b l e s

St rap  loop

I n s t a l l a t i o n  o f  s t r a p
loops on vehicle wal ls
a n d  f l o o r .

D r i l l  s t a n d ,  u t i l i t y
g r i n d e r

7 2 - i n .  t a b l e s

Sto rage  cab ine ts ,
hose assembler

Arbor press,  brake
drum lathe

3 - i n .  a n d  4 - i n .
m a c h i n i s t ’ s  v i s e s ,
va lve  face  g r ind ing
machine

3 - i n .  a n d  4 - i n .
m a c h i n i s t ’ s  v i s e s

I n s t a l l a t i o n  o f
s t rap  loops

I n s t a l l a t i o n  o f
s t rap  loops

I n s t a l l a t i o n  o f
s t rap  loops

I n s t a l l a t i o n  o f
s t rap  loops

2
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3. Loca t ion  o f  Equ ipnen t - -Cont inued

Table 1. Mount ing Hardware--Cont inued

MS/part  no. S ize  and  descr ip t ion Qty A p p l i c a t i o n

MS35338-44 1 /4 - in .  Lockwasher 4

MS35338-45 5 /16- in .  Lockwasher 58

MS35338-46

MS35338-47

MS35338-48

MS35492-78

MS35495-125

MS35650-302

MS51861-49

MS51861-69

MS51939-3

3 /8 - in .  Lockwasher

7 /16- in .  Lockwasher

1 /2 - in .  Lockwasher

#10 Flat Head Wood
Screw x 1 L

#14 Round Head Wood
Screw x 7/8 L

#10-32 UNF Hex Nut

#10 Tapping Screw x 1 L

1/4- in. Tapping Screw
x 1 L

Strap Loop

28

28

30

4

4

68

32

8

145

Separators

7 2 - i n .  t a b l e s
w/d rawers ,  60 - in .
t a b l e s ,  u t i l i t y
g r i n d e r ,  d r i l l  s t a n d ,
s team c leaner ,  72 - in .
t a b l e s

Sto rage  cab ine ts ,  hose
assembler,  gas engine
g e n e r a t o r  s e t ,  t i r e
sp reader

Arbor press, bows--
e l e c t r i c a l  i n s t a l l a -
t i on ,  b rake  d rum
lathe

Compressors,  d iesel
eng ine  genera to r  se t ,
va lve  face  g r ind ing
mach ine ,  3 - in .  and
4 - i n .  m a c h i n i s t ’ s
v i s e s

St rap  loops

Separators

I n s t a l
s t r a p

I n s t a l

a t i o n  o f
oops

a t i o n  o f
duplex and lamp-
h o l d e r  j u n c t i o n
boxes

Swi tch  box - -e lec -
t r i c a l  s u r f a c e
mounted

For stowed item
r e t e n t i o n

3
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3.  Loca t ion  o f  Equ ipment - -Cont inued

Table 1. Mount ing Hardware--Cont inued

MS/part  no. S ize  and  descr ip t ion Qty A p p l i c a t i o n

MS51967-5 5/16-18 UNC-2B Hex Nut 22

MS51967-8 3/8-16 UNC-2B Hex Nut 24

MS51967-11

MS51967-14

MS51972-2

MS90725-36

MS90725-43

MS90725-61

MS90725-63

MS90725-67

MS90725-87

MS90725-88

7/16-14 UNC-2B Hex 28

P la in  Nut

1/2-13 UNC-2B Hex Nut 30

5/16-24 UNF-2B Hex Plain Nut 8

5/16-18 UNC-2A Hex Head 16
Capscrew x 1-1/4 L

5/16-18 UNC-2A Hex Head 6
Capscrew x 2-3/4 L

3/8-16 UNC-2A Hex Head 12
Capscrew x 1-1/8 L

3/8-16 UNC-2A Hex Head
Capscrew x 1-3/8 L

4

3/8-16 UNC-2A Hex Head 8
Capscrew x 2-1/4 L

7/16-14 UNC-2A Hex Head 4
Capscrew x 1-1/4 L

7/16-14 UNC-2A Hex Head 24
Capscrew x 1-3/8 L

D r i l l  s t a n d ,  u t i l i t y
g r i n d e r ,  7 2 - i n .
t a b l e s

Sto rage  cab ine ts ,
hose assembler, gas
eng ine  genera to r  se t ,
t i r e  s p r e a d e r

Arbor press,  brake
drum lathe, bows--
e l e c t r i c a l  i n s t a l l a -
t i o n

Compressors,  d iesel
eng ine  genera to r  se t ,
va lve  face  g r ind ing
mach ine ,  3 - in .  and
4 - i n .  m a c h i n i s t ’ s
v i s e s

Steam cleaner

7 2 - i n .  t a b l e s

D r i l l  s t a n d ,  u t i l i t y
g r i n d e r

Storage cabinets

T i re  sp reader

Hose assembler, gas
eng ine  genera to r  se t

Brake drum lathe

Arbor press, bows--
e l e c t r i c a l  i n s t a l -
l a t i o n

4
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3. Loca t ion  o f  Equ ipnen t - -Cont inued

Table 1. Mount ing Hardware--Cont inued

MS/part  no. S ize  and  descr ip t ion Qty A p p l i c a t i o n

MS90725-113 1/2-13 UNC-2A Hex Head
Capscrew x 1-1/2 L

MS90725-115 1/2-13 UNC-2A Hex Head
Capscrew x 2 L

MS90725-120 1/2-13 UNC-2A Hex Head
Capscrew x 3-1/4 L

8875T37 5/16-24 UNF-2A U-Bolt

7550588-7 92 .00- in .  Re ta in ing  S t rap

7550588-9 6 6 . 0 0 - i n .  R e t a i n i n g  S t r a p

7550588-3 4 8 . 0 0 - i n .  R e t a i n i n g  S t r a p

7550588-4 3 6 . 0 0 - i n .  R e t a i n i n g  S t r a p

4

8

18

4

4

4

16

15

Diese l  eng ine
genera to r  se t

Compressors

Va lve  face  g r ind ing
mach ine ,  3 - in .  and
4 - i n .  m a c h i n i s t ’ s
v i s e s

Steam cleaner

Oxygen and acetylene
cy l inders ,  hand
t ruck ,  mechan ic ’ s
c reepers

D o l l y - t y p e  j a c k ,
g round  rods ,  d ra in
pans

Eng ine  t ranspor t
s t a n d s ;  o i l  b u c k e t
pumps; tool  box;
12- ton  hand  hydrau l i c
j a c k s ;  l u b r i c a t i n g
u n i t s ;  1 . 2 5 - i n .  o d ,
1 . 0 0 - i n .  o d ,  1 . 7 5 - i n .
od ,  1 .56- in .  od ,  and
0 .84- in .  od  hoses ;
grease bucket pumps

H o i s t i n g  u n i t ,  o x y -
g e n  c y l i n d e r s ,  d o l l y -
t y p e  j a c k ,  t r a n s m i s -
s i o n  a n d  d i f f e r e n t i a l
l i f t ,  t r e s t l e s ,  8 - t o n
hand  hydrau l i c  j ack ,
eng ine  t ranspor t
stands

5
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3. Loca t ion  o f  Equ ipnen t - -Cont inued

Table 1. Mount ing Hardware--Cont inued

MS/part  no. S ize  and  descr ip t ion Qty A p p l i c a t i o n

7550588-5 2 4 . 0 0 - i n .  R e t a i n i n g  S t r a p

7550588-7 9 2 . 0 0 - i n .  R e t a i n i n g  S t r a p

7550588-8 3 0 . 0 0 - i n .  R e t a i n i n g  S t r a p

7550588-9 6 6 . 0 0 - i n .  R e t a i n i n g  S t r a p

7550588-10 1 1 0 . 0 0 - i n .  R e t a i n i n g  s t r a p

14 2 . 0 0 - i n .  o d ,  2 . 3 1 - i n .
od ,  and  2 .75- in .  od
hoses; motor vehicle
engine and transmission
s l i n g ;  d i s k  s a n d e r ;
2 0 - f t  e x t e n s i o n  l i g h t s ;
7-f t  power cable assem-
b l i e s ;  4 - q t  l i q u i d
measure

4 Transmission and
d i f f e r e n t i a l  l i f t ,
mechanic’s creepers

2 0 .66- in .  od  hose ,
mechanic’s creeper

5 Mechanic ’s creepers,
we ld ing  rod  rack ,
too l  boxes

6 T o o l  b o x ,  t r e s t l e s ,
g e n e r a t o r  t e s t  s e t ,
wash pans, degreaser

Table 2. Components to be Mounted

F igure
NSN Qty D e s c r i p t i o n no.

4910-01-015-7667 1 BEAD BREAKER, PNEUMATIC 3

7125-00-330-0130 6 CABINET, STORAGE: n-drawer 7 -9 -15 -
17

4910-00-725-9558 5 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, ELECTRICAL: 4
3  c n d c t ,  2 5  f t

6150-00-682-3460 3 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, ELECTRICAL: 4
3  cndc t ,  50  f t

4910-00-800-1405 3 CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER, ELECTRICAL: 4-15-16
4  c n d c t ,  7  f t

6
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3. Locat ion of Equipment--Cont inued

Table 2. Components to be Mounted--Continued

F igure
NSN Qty D e s c r i p t i o n no.

2590-00-148-7961

7240-00-499-8028

4940-00-186-0027

3460-01-109-7664

4310-00-542-4566

4910-00-251-6981

8120-00-268-3360

8120-00-151-9758

4940-00-449-6689

5130-00-473-6228

5130-00-203-7943

4240-00-202-9473

4910-00-273-3658

6115-00-465-1044

6115-00-017-8236

4910-00-473-6437

4910-00-060-9983

3415-00-517-7754

1

2

1

2

2

15

1

4

1

4

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

CABLE KIT, SPECIAL PURPOSE

CAN, RADIATOR FILLING: 3-gal.
cap.  w/spout

CLEANER, STEAM, SKID MOUNTED

COLLET SET MACHINE

COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, POWER
DRIVEN: 15 cfm, 175 psi

CREEPER, MECHANIC’S

CYLINDER, COMPRESSED GAS: acetylene

CYLINDER, COMPRESSED GAS: oxygen

DEGREASER

DRILL, ELECTRIC, PORTABLE: 3/4 in.,
morse tpr  socket

ETCHER, ELECTRIC

FACESHIELD, INDUSTRIAL

FILLER AND BLEEDER, HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

GENERATOR SET, DIESEL ENGINE: 5 kw,
60 Hz, 120/240 V ac

GENERATOR SET, GASOLINE ENGINE: 1.5 kw,
28 V

GRINDING KIT, VALVE SEAT, ELECTRIC

GRINDING KIT, VALVE SEAT, ELECTRIC:
35-deg angle

GRINDING MACHINE, UTILITY

4

3

29  th ru
31

4

23-24-
29-30

2 - 5 - 7 - 9 -
15-16-
35-37

15

15

15-17

3

3

3

3

23

35

4

4

2-4

7
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3 . Loca t ion  o f  Equ ipnen t - -Cont inued

Table 2. Components to be Mounted--Continued

F igure
NSN Qty D e s c r i p t i o n no.

4910-00-540-4679

4910-00-448-0254

4940-01-080-4213

4940-01-091-5099

4720-01-017-5127

4720-00-289-2615

4720-01-018-6550

4720-00-080-3085

4720-00-893-5017

4720-00-289-2618

4720-00-432-7204

4720-01-075-2106

4720-00-926-1083

4910-00-289-7233

5120-00-595-8396

5120-00-224-7330

5120-00-188-1790

4910-01-028-9849

4910-00-585-3622

6230-00-268-9436

1

1

1

1

6 0  f t

1 0 0  f t

1 0 0  f t

1 0 0  f t

2 0  f t

6 0  f t

2 0  f t

2 0  f t

1 0  f t

2

2

2

1

1

2

6

GRINDING MACHINE, VALVE FACE

HOISTING UNIT, AUTOMOTIVE MAIN-
TENANCE

HOSE ASSEMBLY OUTFIT
c o n s i s t i n g  o f :

HOSE ASSEMBLER: 5 hp, 115 V ac,
w / 1 4 - f t  c o r d

HOSE, NONMETALLIC: 0.66-in. od

HOSE, NONMETALLIC: 0.84-in. od

HOSE, NONMETALLIC: 1.00-in. od

HOSE, NONMETALLIC: 1.25-in. od

HOSE, NONMETALLIC: 1.75-in. od

HOSE, NONMETALLIC: 1.56-in. od

HOSE, NONMETALLIC: 2.00-in. od

HOSE, NONMETALLIC: 2.31-in. od

HOSE, NONMETALLIC: 2.75-in. od

JACK, DOLLY TYPE, HYDRAULIC: 10-ton
cap.

JACK, HYDRAULIC, HAND: 8-ton cap.

JACK, HYDRAULIC, HAND: 12-ton cap.

JACK, HYDRAULIC, HAND: 30-ton cap.

LATHE, BRAKE DRUM

LIFT, TRANSMISSION AND DIFFERENTIAL

LIGHT,  EXTENSION:  20  f t ,  w /b t ry  c l ips

2-4

15-16

4

2-4

35-38

35-38

35-37

35-37

3 5 - 3 8

35-38

35-39

35-39

35

7-8-15

15-16

7 - 8

3

7-8

7-8 -15 -
16

15-16

8
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3. Loca t ion  o f  Equ ipnen t - -Cont inued

Table 2. Components to be Mounted--Continued

F igure
NSN Qty D e s c r i p t i o n no.

6230-00-729-9259

4930-00-720-4849

7240-00-889-3765

7240-00-255-8113

7240-00-233-6015

7240-00-255-5996

4910-00-387-9592

4940-00-795-3595

3444-00-449-7295

4930-00-244-4859

4930-00-244-4860

3439-00-564-5793

5975-00-777-6781

5130-00-857-8526

4940-00-242-4101

4910-00-944-4915

4910-00-725-0326

5130-00-263-8657

4910-00-338-6673

6

2

2

2

1

2

2

10

1

2

2

1

3

1

2

1

1

1

2

LIGHT, EXTENSION: 24 f t ,
p l a s t i c  h d l

LUBRICATING UNIT, POWER OPERATED

MEASURE,  L IQUID:  l - l i te r  cap .

MEASURE, LIQUID: 2 - q t  c a p . ,  w / f l e x .
spou t

MEASURE, LIQUID: 4 - q t  c a p . ,  w / f l e x .
spou t

MEASURE,  L IQUID:  8 -q t  cap . ,  s t l ,
w / f l e x .  s p o u t

PAN, DRAIN

PAN, WASH

PRESS, ARBOR, HAND OPERATED: hydr,
f l o o r  t y p e

PUMP, BUCKET, LUBRICATING GREASE

PUMP, BUCKET, LUBRICATING OIL

RACK, METAL, WELDING ROD

ROD, GROUND

SANDER, DISK, ELECTRIC, PORTABLE

SEPARATOR, OIL AND WATER, SPRAY GUN

SLING, ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION, MOTOR
VEHICLE

SPREADER, TIRE

STAND, PORTABLE DRILL, VERTICAL

STAND, TRANSPORT, ENGINE

4

23-25-29-
31

3

3

23-24

3

7 -8

7-9

7-8

29-30

23-24

35-38

7

15-16

23-24-29-
30

23-25

35-37

2-3

7-9

9
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3. Loca t ion  o f  Equ ipnen t - -Cont inued

Table 2. Components to be Mounted--Continued

F igure
NSN Qty D e s c r i p t i o n no.

4910-00-543-7772 2 TABLE, WORK, AUTCMOTIVE MAINTENANCE:
60  in .  l g ,  w /she lves

2-3 -4

4910-00-357-5342 TABLE, WORK, AUTOMOTIVE MAINTENANCE:
7 2  i n .  l g

TABLE, WORK, AUTOMOTIVE MAINTENANCE:
72  in .  l g ,  w /d rawers

2 15

4910-00-543-7771 2 2-3 -4

4910-00-092-9136

5140-00-315-2758

1

4

TEST SET, GENERATOR 7-9

TOOL BOX, PORTABLE 23-35-
37-38

4910-00-251-8013 12 TRESTLE, MOTOR VEHICLE MAINTENANCE:
7-ton cap.

2 - 3 - 4 -
7 -8 -15 -
17

3920-01-113-0117

3460-00-277-3504

5120-00-180-0681

5120-00-293-1439

1

1

2

2

TRUCK, HAND, TWO-WHEELED 15-17

3VISE, MACHINE TABLE

VISE,  MACHINIST’S:  4 - in .  jaw 2 - 3 - 7 - 9

VISE,  MACHINIST’S:  4 - in .  jaw 7-9 -15-
16

Table 3. Electrical Components to be Mounted

Part No. or F i g u r e
NSN Qty D e s c r i p t i o n no.

APPLETON 15233 32 BOX CONNECTOR: 41-43-
type  I ,  c lass  4 ,  s ty le  M 44-45-
(W-F-406) 46-47

4910-00-800-1405 2 CABLE ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL POWER: 41
(MIL-C-45820)

10
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3 . Locat ion of Equipment--Cont inued

Table 3. Electr ical  Components to be Mounted--Cont inued

Par t  No .  o r F igure
NSN QTY D e s c r i p t i o n no.

11021163 2

11021164

11021165

11021166

2

2

2

GE-GLD0533 4

GE-GLD0531 4

6145-00-295-0855 8 4  f t

APPLETON 2510 8

5975-00-281-0090 8

CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER consisting of 40 -42-
one  each  o f  the  fo l low ing : 43-44

4 4 - i n .  f l e x .  c o r d  ( J - C - 5 8 0 )
connector (W-C-596/92-1)
box connector (W-F-406)

CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER consisting of 40-42-
one  each  o f  the  fo l low ing : 43-45

4 4 - i n .  f l e x .  c o r d  ( J - C - 5 8 0 )
plug (W-C-596/91-1)
box connector (W-F-406)

CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER consisting of 40 -41-
one  each  o f  the  fo l low ing : 43-46

3 7 . 5 0 - i n .  f l e x .  c o r d  ( J - C - 5 8 0 )
plug (W-C-596/91-1)
box connector (W-F-406)

CABLE ASSEMBLY, POWER consisting of
one  each  o f  the  fo l low ing :

3 7 . 5 0 - i n .  f l e x .  c o r d  ( J - C - 5 8 0 )
connector (W-C-596/92-1)
box connector (W-F-406)

CONNECTOR, CABLE OUTLET:
2 pole,  3 wire,  30 amp, grounding,
125 V, 50/60 Hz (W-C-596/92-1)

CONNECTOR, PLUG: straight,
grounding, 2 pole,  3 wire,  30 amp,
125 V, 50/60 Hz (W-C-596/91-1)

CORD, FLEXIBLE:
type S06CF3/10SRNJG (J-C-580)

COVER, JUNCTION BOX, DUPLEX:
t y p e  V I I I ,  s i z e  F ,  s t y l e  5 9
(W-J-800)

JUNCTION BOX, DUPLEX:
type  I I  (W-J -800)

40-41-
43-47

44-47

45-46

40-41-
43-44-
45-46-
47

41-42

40-41-
42-43

1 1
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3. Locat ion of Equipment--Cont inued

Table 3. Electr ical  Components to he Mounted--Cont inued

Par t  No .  o r F i g u r e
NSN QTY D e s c r i p t i o n no.

APPLETON 40-3/4 8 JUNCTION BOX , LAMPHOLDER : 40  th ru
type I  (W-J-800) 43

GE-5740-7 8 LAMPHOLDER, GENERAL ELECTRIC 41-42

5935-01-058-9269 8 CONNECTOR RECEPTACLE, GROUNDED: 41-42
2 pole,  3 wire (W-C-596/40)

SQUARE D 2 SWITCH BOX (ENCLOSED): 41-43
D221NRB surface mtd, type NiDS, class

2, design 2SN BOX, 120/240 Vat, 30 amp
(W-S-865)

MS20659-141 54 TERMINAL LUG 43

4 . I n s t a l l a t i o n

NOTE
Hand b l ind  r i ve te r  (5120-00-
679-6523)  i s  used  fo r  i n -
s t a l l i n g  b l i n d  r i v e t  n u t s  i n
the  f l oo rs  and  wa l l s  o f
un i t s  1  th ru  6 . Hand bl ind
r i ve te r  (5120-00-357-6065)
i s  u s e d  f o r  i n s t a l l i n g  b l i n d
rivets (MS20601-Mp6W2) in
s to rage  cab ine t  wa l l  i n  un i t
I n s t a l l  b l i n d  r i v e t  n u t s  i n
accordance with MIL-N-47187.

3 .

Un i t  1 .  Fo l low s teps  (1 )  and  (2 )
be low fo r  b l ind  r i ve t  nu t  and  s t rap
l o o p  i n s t a l l a t i o n .

NOTE
P o s i t i o n  f l o o r -  a n d  t a b l e -
top-mounted equipment as
shown in f igures 2 thru 5.
Use equipment mounting holes
a s  t e m p l a t e  f o r  l o c a t i o n  o f
d r i l l e d  m o u n t i n g  h o l e s  i n
accordance  w i th  f i gu re  2 .

( 1 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  t w e l v e  0 . 2 5 -
in .  d iameter  ho les  in  f ron t  and  rear
wa l l s  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu res  3 ,  4 ,
and 5. Instal l  twelve #10-32UNF bl ind
r i ve t  nu ts  (A10-180) .

( 2 )  I n s t a l l  s i x  s t r a p  l o o p s
( M S 5 1 9 3 9 - 3 )  t o  i n s t a l l e d  b l i n d  r i v e t
nuts using twelve #10-32UNF x l - in.
counter head machine screws (MS35191-276).

b. Fo l low s teps  (1 )  th ru  (13 )  be low
f o r  e q u i p m e n t  i n s t a l l a t i o n  i n  u n i t  1 .

( 1 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  s i x t e e n  0 . 3 4 -
in .  d i imete r  ho les  th rough  hor i zon ta l
leg  o f  fac to ry - fu rn ished ,  wa l l -mounted
ang le  i rons  in  accordance  w i th  f i gu re
2.

( 2 )  P o s i t i o n  t w o  6 0 - i n .  t a b l e s
(4910-00-543-7772) and two 72- in.
tables w/drawers (4910-00-543-7771)
under  fac to ry - fu rn ished  ang le  i ron  in
accordance wi th f igures 2,  3,  and 4.
Us ing  d r i l l ed  ang le  i ron  as  a  temp la te ,
mark  and  d r i l l  s i x teen  0 .22- in .  d iam-

1 2
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4. I n s t a l l a t i o n - - C o n t i n u e d

e t e r  p i l o t  h o l e s  i n t o  t h e  t a b l e t o p s .
Mark  and  d r i l l  twe lve  0 .22- in .  d iameter
p i lo t  ho les  th rough  tab le  legs  in to  van
f l o o r  o n  a i s l e  s i d e  o n l y  ( t h r e e  p e r
t a b l e ) . En la rge  ho les  in  tab le  legs  to
0 . 3 4 - i n .  d i a m e t e r .  S e c u r e  t a b l e s  t o
ang le  i rons  and  f l oo r  o f  van  us ing
twenty -e igh t  5 /16-  x  1 -1 /4 - in .  hex  head
lag bol ts (MS16992-521) and twenty-
eight 5/16- in.  lockwashers (MS35338-

)45 .

( 3 )  P o s i t i o n  u t i l i t y  g r i n d e r
(3415-00-517-7754)  on  72- in .  tab le
w/drawers in accordance with f igures 2
and 4. Us ing  u t i l i t y  g r inder  base  as
a  temp la te ,  mark  and  d r i l l  th ree  0 .34-
in .  d iameter  ho les  th rough  tab le top .
S e c u r e  u t i l i t y  g r i n d e r  t o  t a b l e t o p
us ing  th ree  5 /16-  x  2 -3 /4 - in .  hex  head
capscrews (MS90725-43),  three 5/16- in.
f lat  washers (MS27183-11),  three 5/16-
in.  lockwashers (MS35338-45),  and three
5/16- in.  hex nuts (MS51967-5).

( 4 )  P o s i t i o n  v a l v e  f a c e  g r i n d i n g
machine (4910-00-540-4679) on top of
72- in .  tab le  w /d rawers  in  accordance
with f igures 2 and 4. Using valve face
gr inding machine base as a template,
mark  and  d r i l l  two  0 .56- in .  d iameter
ho les  th rough  tab le top .  Secure  va lve
face  g r ind ing  mach ine  to  tab le top  us ing
two 1/2- x 3-1/4- in.  hex head capscrews
{MS90725-120),  two 1/2- in.  f lat  washers
(MS27183-17),  two 1/2- in.  lockwashers
(MS35338-48),  and two 1/2- in.  hex nuts
(MS51967-14).

( 5 )  P o s i t i o n  d r i l l  s t a n d  ( 5 1 3 0 -
00-263-8657)  on  top  o f  60 - in .  tab le  in
accordance wi th f igures 2 and 3. Using
dr i l l  s tand  base  as  a  temp la te ,  mark
a n d  d r i l l  t h r e e  0 . 3 8 - i n .  d i a m e t e r  h o l e s
th rough  tab le top . S e c u r e  d r i l l  s t a n d
to  tab le top  us ing  th ree  5 /16-  x  2 -3 /4 -
in. hex head capscrews (MS90725-43),
th ree  5 /16- in .  f l a t  washers  (MS27183-
11) ,  th ree  5 /16- in .  l ockwashers
(MS35338-45),  and three 5/16- in.  hex
nuts (MS51967-5). Secure machine table
v ise  (3460-00-277-3504)  to  d r i l l  s tand

in accordance with f igure 3 using T-
bol ts and nuts provided with machine
t a b l e  v i s e .

( 6 )  P o s i t i o n  a n d  s e c u r e  p o r t a b l e
e l e c t r i c  d r i l l  ( 5 1 3 0 - 0 0 - 4 7 3 - 6 2 2 8 )  t o
d r i l l  s t a n d  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  f i g u r e
3 .

( 7 )  P o s i t i o n  3 - i n .  m a c h i n i s t ’ s
vise (5120-00-180-0681) on top of  72-
in .  tab le  in  accordance  w i th  f i gu res  2
and 3. U s i n g  3 - i n .  m a c h i n i s t ’ s  v i s e
base  as  temp la te ,  mark  and  d r i l l  f ou r
0 .56- in .  d iameter  ho les  th rough  tab le -
t o p . Secure  3 - in .  mach in is t ’ s  v i se  to
t a b l e t o p  u s i n g  f o u r  1 / 2 -  x  3 - 1 / 4 - i n .
hex head capscrews (MS90725-120), four
1 /2 - in .  f l a t  washers  (MS27183-17) ,  fou r
1/2- in.  lockwashers (MS35338-48),  and
four 1/2- in.  hex nuts (MS51967-14).

(8 )  Pos i t i on  hose  assemb le r
(4940-01-091-5099), a component of hose
assembly  ou t f i t  (4940-01-080-4213) ,  on
top  o f  60- in .  tab le  in  accordance  w i th
f igures 2 and 4. Using hose assembler
base  as  temp la te ,  mark  and  d r i l l  f ou r
0 .41- in .  d iameter  ho les  th rough  tab le -
t o p . Secure hose assembler to tabletop
us ing  fou r  3 /8 -  x  2 -1 /4 - in .  hex  head
capscrews (MS90725-67),  four 3/8- in.
f l a t  washers  (MS27183-13) ,  fou r  3 /8 - in .
Iockwashers (MS35338-46),  and four 3/8-
in.  hex nuts (MS51967-8).

( 9 )  P o s i t i o n  t h r e e  m e c h a n i c ’ s
c reepers  (4910-00-251-6981)  up r igh t
aga ins t  f ron t  wa l l  i n  accordance  w i th
f igures 2 and 5. Secure to f ront w a l l
u s i n g  two  9 2 - i n .  r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p s
(7550588-7).

( 1 0 )  P o s i t i o n  f o u r  t r e s t l e s  ( 4 3 1 0 -
00-251-8013) in rear van corners in
accordance  w i th  f i gu res  2 ,  3$ a n d  4 .
Secure  us ing  two  36- in .  re ta in ing
straps (7550588-4) passed around one
t a b l e  l e g .

( 1 1 )  S t o w  t w o  r a d i a t o r  f i l l i n g
cans  (7240-00-499-8028) ,  th ree  por tab le
e l e c t r i c  d r i l l s  ( 5 1 3 0 - 0 0 - 4 7 3 - 6 2 2 8 ) ,  3 0 -

13
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4. I n s t a l l a t i o n - - C o n t i n u e d

ton hand hydraul ic jack (5120-00-188-
1790),  bead breaker (4910-01-015-7667),
e lec t r i c  e tcher  (5130-00-203-7943) ,  two
8-q t  l i qu id  measures  (7240-00-255-
5 9 9 6 ) ,  i n d u s t r i a l  f a c e s h i e l d  ( 4 2 4 0 - 0 0 -
202-9473) ,  two  1 - l i t e r  l i qu id  measures
(7240-00-889-3765) ,  f i l l e r  and  b leeder
(4910-00-273-3658) ,  and  two  2 -q t  l i qu id
measures (7240-00-255-8113) on shelves
o f  60- in .  tab le  in  accordance  w i th
f i g u r e  3 .

(12)  S tow s ix  24- f t  ex tens ion
l igh ts  (6230-00-729-9259)  on  top  she l f
o f  72 - in .  tab le  w /d rawers  in  accordance
w i t h  f i g u r e  4 .

(13) Stow hose assembly out f i t
(4940-01-080-4213),  35-degree angle
va lve  sea t  g r ind ing  k i t  (4910-00-060-
9983),  one 7-f t  cable assembly (4910-
00-800-1405) ,  th ree  50- f t  cab le  assem-
b l ies  (6150-00-682-3460) ,  va lve  sea t
g r ind ing  k i t  (4910-00-473-6437) ,  two
co l le t  se t  mach ines  (3460-01-109-7664) ,
f i ve  25- f t  power  cab le  assembl ies
(4910-00-725-9558) ,  and  cab le  k i t
(2590-00-148-7961) on shelves of  60- in.
tab le  in  accordance  w i th  f i gu re  4 .

Fo l low s teps  (1 )  th ru
(3 )  be low fo r  b l i nd  r i ve t  nu t  and  s t rap
l o o p  i n s t a l l a t i o n .

NOTE
Pos i t ion  f loo r -mounted
storage cabinets and equip-
ment as shown in f igures 7,
8,  and 9. Use equipment
mounting holes as templates
f o r  l o c a t i o n  o f  d r i l l e d
mount ing holes. P o s i t i o n s
m a y  b e  v a r i e d  t o  d r i l l  i n t o
s t ruc tu ra l  members  in  f l oo r .

( 1 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  f o u r t e e n  0 . 2 5 -
i n .  d i a m e t e r  h o l e s  i n  f r o n t  a n d  l e f t
s ide  wa l l s  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu res
11 and 12. Instal l  fourteen #10-32UNF
b l ind  r i ve t  nu ts  (A10-180) .  Secure  seven
strap loops (MS51939-3) in accordance

wi th  f i gu res  7  and  9  to  b l ind  r i ve t
nuts using fourteen #10-32UNF x 1- in.
counter head machine screws (MS35191-276).

(2 )  Mark  and  d r i l  1  twen ty -s i x
0 .22- in .  d iameter  ho les  th rough  f loo r
in accordance with figure 10. Secure
th i r teen  s t rap  loops  (MS51939-3 )  in
accordance  w i th  f i gu re  7  to  f l oo r  us ing
twenty-six #10-32UNF x 1- in.  counter
head machine screws (MS35191-276),
twenty-s ix #10 lockwashers (MS35338-43),
and twenty-six #10-32UNF hex nuts
(MS35650-302).

( 3 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  f o u r  0 . 2 2 - i n .
d i a n e t e r  h o l e s  i n  f r o n t  v a i l  w o o d  s l a t
in  accordance  w i th  f i gu re  12 .  Secure
two strap loops (MS51939-3) in accord-
ance  w i th  f i gu re  7  to  s la t  us ing  four
#10 x 1-1/4- in.  countersunk head
machine screws (MS35190-276), four
7 /32- in .  f l a t  washers  (MS27183-42) ,
four #10 lockwashers (MS35338-43), and
four #10-32UNF hex nuts (MS35650-302).

d . Fo l low s teps  (1 )  th ru  (15 )  be low
f o r  e q u i p m e n t  i n s t a l l a t i o n  i n  u n i t  2 .

( 1 )  P o s i t i o n  f o u r  m e c h a n i c ’ s
creepers (4910-00-251-6981) lengthwise
aga ins t  the  f ron t  wa l l  i n  accordance
w i t h  f i g u r e s  7  a n d  9 .  S e c u r e  t o  f r o n t
w a l l  u s i n g  t w o  6 6 - i n .  r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p s
(7550588-9) .

( 2 )  P o s i t i o n  a r b o r  p r e s s  ( 3 4 4 4 -
00-449-7295)  in  f ron t  end  o f  t ruck  in
accordance  w i th  f i gu res  7  and  8 .  Us ing
arbor press base as template,  mark and
d r i l l  f o u r  0 . 5 0 - i n .  d i a m e t e r  h o l e s
th rough  t ruck  f l oo r  i n  accordance  w i th
f i g u r e  1 0 . Secure  a rbor  p ress  to  f l oo r
us ing  fou r  7 /16-  x  1 -3 /8 - in .  hex  head
capscrews (MS90725-88),  four 7/16- in.
f lat  washers (MS27183-15),  four 7/16-
in.  lockwashers (MS35338-47),  and four
7/16- in.  hex plain nuts (MS51967-11).

( 3 )  P o s i t i o n  d o l l y - t y p e  j a c k
(4910-00-289-7233)  in  f ron t  r i gh t
corner in accordance wi th f igures 7 and
8 . Posi t ion three ground rods (5975-
00-777-6781) between r ight  s ide wal l

14
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4. I n s t a l l a t i o n - - C o n t i n u e d

and  do l l y - t ype  jack  in  accordance  w i th
f i g u r e  7 . Secure  do l l y - t ype  jack  and
ground  rods  to  f l oo r  us ing  two  66- in .
re ta in ing  s t raps  (7550588-9 ) .

( 4 )  P o s i t i o n  f o u r  t r e s t l e s  ( 4 9 1 0 -
00-251-8013) next  to arbor press in
accordance wi th f igures 7 and 8.
Secure  to  f l oo r  o f  t ruck  us ing  110- in .
re ta in ing  s t rap  (7550588-10) .

( 5 )  P o s i t i o n  t w o  d r a i n  p a n s
(4910-00-387-9592) on the r ight s ide
wood slats in accordance with f igures 7
and 8. Secure drain pans to wood slats
us ing  two  66- in . r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p s
(7550588-9).

(6 )  Pos i t i on  b rake  d rum la the
(4910-01-028-9849) in accordance wi th
f igures 7 and 8. Using brake drum
lathe base as template,  mark and dr i l l
f ou r  0 .50- in .  d iameter  ho les  th rough
t ruck  f l oo r  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu re
10. Secure brake drum lathe to f loor
us ing  fou r  7 /16-  x  1 -1 /4 - in .  hex  head
capscrews (MS90725-87),  four 7/16- in.
f lat  washers (MS27183-15),  four 7/16-
in.  lockwashers (MS35338-47),  and four
7/16- in.  hex plain nuts (MS51967-11).

( 7 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  t w o  0 . 4 4 - i n .
d iamete r  ho les  in  the  f ron t  co rners  o f
bo t tam p la tes  o f  th ree  s to rage  cab ine ts
(7125-00-330-0130) ,  a l l ow ing  fo r
m in imum requ i red  c lea rance  fo r  3 /8 - in .
hex  head  capscrews .  Pos i t i on  the  th ree
s t o r a g e  c a b i n e t s  i n  l e f t  r e a r  c o r n e r  o f
t ruck in accordance with f igures 7 and
9 . Using the storage cabinet bases as
t e m p l a t e s ,  m a r k  a n d  d r i l l  s i x  0 . 4 4 - i n .
d iamete r  ho les  th rough  t ruck  f l oo r  in
accordance  w i th  f i gu re  10 .  Secure
s to rage  cab ine ts  to  f l oo r  us ing  s i x
3/8- x 1-1/8- in.  hex head capscrews
(MS90725-61) ,  s i x  3 /8 - in .  f l a t  washers
(MS27183-13),  s ix 3/8- in.  lockwashers
(MS35338-46),  and six 3/8- in.  hex nuts
(MS51967-8).

( 8 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  f o u r  0 . 2 5 - i n .
d iamete r  ho les  in  s ide  o f  s to rage
cab ine t  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu re  14 .
Ins ta l l  fou r  #10-32UNF b l ind  r i ve t  nu ts
(A10-180).  Posi t ion and secure two strap
loops (MS51939-3) in accordance with
f i g u r e  7  t o  b l i n d  r i v e t  n u t s  u s i n g  f o u r
#10-32UNF x 1-in counter head machine
screws (MS35191-276).

(9 )  Pos i t i on  two  12- ton  hand
hydrau l i c  j acks  (5120-00-224-7330)
aga ins t  f ron t  wa l l  i n  accordance  w i th
f igures 7 and 8. Secure  to  f ron t  wa l l
u s i n g  4 8 - i n . re ta in ing  s t rap  (7550588-
3 ) .

(10 )  Pos i t i on  two  eng ine  t ranspor t
s tands  (4910-00-338-6673)  aga ins t  f ron t
le f t  wa l l  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu res  7
and 9. Secure  to  wa l l ,  f l oo r ,  and
s to rage  cab ine t  s ide  us ing  two  36- in .
re ta in ing  s t raps  (7550588-4 )  and  fou r
4 8 - i n .  r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p s  ( 7 5 5 0 5 8 8 - 3 )  i n
accordance with f igures 7 and 9.  Two
o f  t h e  4 8 - i n .  r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p s  a r e
wrapped around t ruck s lats.

( 1 1 )  P o s i t i o n  3 - i n .  m a c h i n i s t ’ s
v ise (5120-00-180-0681) and 4- in.
mach in i s t ’ s  v i se  (5120-00-293-1439)  on
edges of  storage cabinets in accordance
wi th  f i gu res  7  and  9 .  Us ing  v i se  bases
as  temp la tes ,  mark  and  d r i l l  e igh t
0 .56- in .  d i iamete r  ho les  th rough  tops  o f
s to rage  cab ine ts . Secure 3- in.  and 4-
i n .  m a c h i n i s t ’ s  v i s e s  t o  c a b i n e t  t o p s
us ing  e igh t  1 /2 -  x  3 -1 /4 - in .  hex  head
capscrews (MS90725-120),  e ight 17/32-
in .  f l a t  washers  (MS27 i83-18) ,  e igh t
1/2- in.  lockwashers (MS35338-48),  and
e igh t  1 /2 - in .  hex  nu ts  (MS51967-14) .

( 1 2 )  P o s i t i o n  g e n e r a t o r  t e s t  s e t
(4910-00-092-9136) on top of  storage
cab ine ts  in  accordance  w i th  f i gu res  7
and 9. Secure to storage cabinet
drawer handle and truck s lat  using 110-
11 ,  re ta in ing  s t rap  (7550588-10) .
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(13)  Mark  and  d r i l l  f ou r  0 .09- in .
d iamete r  p i lo t  ho les  on  rear  s to rage
cab ine t  top  in  accordance  w i th  f i gu re
13 .  Pos i t i on  and  secure  two  s t rap
loops (MS51939-3) using four #10 x 1-
in.  f lat  head wood screws (MS35492-78).

(14) Posi t ion ten wash pans on
rear storage cabinet top in accordance
wi th  f i gu res  7  and  9 .  Secure  to  cab ine t
t o p  u s i n g  1 1 0 - i n .  r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p
(7550588-10).

(15)  Pos i t i on  t ransmiss ion  and
d i f f e r e n t i a l  l i f t  ( 4 9 1 0 - 0 0 - 5 8 5 - 3 6 2 2 )  o n
rear  f l oo r  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu res  7
and 8. Secure to f loor using two 92-
i n .  r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p s  ( 7 5 5 0 5 8 8 - 7 ) .

Fo l low s teps  (1 )  th ru
( 3 ) b e l o w  for  b l ind  r i ve t  nu t  and  s t rap
l o o p  i n s t a l l a t i o n .

NOTE
P o s i t i o n  f l o o r -  a n d  c a b i n e t
top-mounted equipment as
shown in f igures 15 and 17.
Use equipment mounting holes
as  a  temp la te  fo r  loca t ion  o f
d r i l l ed  mount ing  ho les  in
accordance  w i th  f i gu re  18 .

( 1 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  f o u r t e e n  0 . 2 5 -
i n .  d i a m e t e r  h o l e s  i n  f r o n t  a n d  l e f t
wal l  in accordance with f igures 19 and
20.  Ins ta l l  fou r teen  #10-32UNF b l ind
r ivet  nuts (A10-180).  Secure seven strap
loops  (MS51939-3)  to  b l ind  r i ve t  nu ts
using fourteen #10-32UNF x 1- in counter
head machine screws (MS35191-276).

( 2 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  f o u r  0 . 2 2 - i n .
d iamete r  ho les  th rough  f loo r  in  accord -
ance  w i th  f i gu re  18 . Secure two strap
loops  (MS51939-3)  to  f l oo r  us ing  fou r

#10-32UNF x 1-in. counter head machine
screws (MS35191-276),  four #10 lock-
washers (MS35338-43), and four #10-32UNF
hex nuts (MS35650-302).

( 3 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  t w e n t y  0 . 2 2 -
in .  d iameter  ho les  in  the  f ron t  and
le f t  wa l l  s la ts  in  accordance  w i th
f igu res  19  and  20 .  Secure  ten  s t rap
loops (MS51939-3) using twenty #10 x 1-
1/4- in.  counter head machine screws
(MS35190-276) ,  twen ty  7 /32- in .  f l a t
washers (MS27183-42), twenty #10
lockwashers (MS35338-43), and twenty
#10-32UNF hex nuts (MS35650-302).

f . Fo l low s teps  (1 )  th ru  (15 )  be low
f o r  e q u i p m e n t  i n s t a l l a t i o n  i n  u n i t  3 .

( 1 )  P o s i t i o n  t w o  7 2 - i n .  t a b l e s
(4910-00-357-5342)  aga ins t  the  r igh t
s ide  wa l l  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu re  15 .
Mark  and  d r i l l  s i x teen  0 .34- in .  d iam-
eter holes through table leg pads and
t ruck  f l oo r  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu re
18. S e c u r e  7 2 - i n .  t a b l e s  t o  f l o o r
us ing  s i x teen  5 /16-  x  1 -1 /4 - in .  hex
head capscrews (MS90725-36),  th i r ty- two
11/32- in.  f lat  washers (MS27183-12),
s ixteen 5/16- in.  lockwashers (MS35338-
45) ,  and  s ix teen  5 /16- in .  hex  nu ts
(MS51967-5).

( 2 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  t w o  0 . 4 4 - i n .  
d iamete r  ho les  in  the  f ron t  co rners  o f
each bottcm plate of three storage
cab ine ts  (7125-00-330-0130)  a l l ow ing
for minimum required clearance for 3/8-
in. hex head capscrews. P o s i t i o n  t h e
t h r e e  s t o r a g e  c a b i n e t s  i n  l e f t  r e a r
co rner  o f  t ruck  in  accordance  w i th
f igu res  15  and  17 .  Us ing  the  s to rage
cabinet bases as templates, mark and
d r i l l  s i x  0 . 4 4 - i n .  d i a m e t e r  h o l e s
th rough  t ruck  f l oo r  i n  accordance  w i th
f i g u r e  1 8 . Secure storage cabinets to
f l o o r  u s i n g  s i x  3 / 8 -  x  1 - 1 / 8 - i n .  h e x
head capscrews (MS90725-61), six 3/8-
in .  f l a t  washers  (MS27183-13) ,  s i x  3 /8 -
in.  lockwashers (MS35338-46),  and six
3/0- in.  hex nuts (MS51967-8).

( 3 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  t w o  0 . 1 9 - i n .
d iamete r  ho les  th rough  r igh t  s ide  wa l l
of  storage cabinet in accordance with
f i g u r e  2 1 . Secure one strap loop
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(MS51939-3) to storage cabinet s ide
u s i n g  t w o  3 / 1 6 - i n .  b l i n d  r i v e t s
(MS20601-MP6W2).

( 4 )  P o s i t i o n  t h r e e  o x y g e n  c y l -
inders (8120-00-151-9758) on f ront  wal l
in accordance wi th f igure 15. Secure
t o  w a l l  u s i n g  s i x  3 6 - i n .  r e t a i n i n g
straps (7550588-4) in accordance wi th
f i g u r e  1 6 .

( 5 )  P o s i t i o n  d o l l y - t y p e  j a c k
(4910-00-289-7233)  on  f ron t  f l oo r  nex t
to the oxygen cyl inders and under the
72- in .  tab le  in  accordance  w i th  f i gu re
15. S e c u r e  d o l l y - t y p e  j a c k  t o  f l o o r  i n
accordance  w i th  f i gu re  16  us ing  36- in .
re ta in ing  s t rap  (7550588-4 ) .

(6 )  Pos i t i on  degreaser  (4940-00-
4 4 9 - 6 6 8 9 )  i n  f r o n t  l e f t  c o r n e r  o f  t r u c k
in accordance wi th f igures 15 and 17.
Secure  to  wa l l  s la ts  us ing  110- in .
re ta in ing  s t rap  (7550588-10) .

( 7 )  P o s i t i o n  f o u r  t r e s t l e s  ( 4 9 1 0 -
00-251-8013) between r ight  s ide of
storage cabinet and degreaser in ac-
cordance wi th f igures 15 and 17.
Secure  t res t les  to  s to rage  cab ine t  and
t r u c k  w a l l  u s i n g  3 6 - i n .  r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p
(7550588-4).

( 8 )  P o s i t i o n  f i v e  m e c h a n i c ’ s
creepers (4910-00-251-6981) under 72-
in .  tab le  in  accordance  w i th  f i gu res  15
and 16. Secure to table leg using 30-
i n .  r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p  ( 7 5 5 0 5 8 8 - 8 ) .

(9 )  Pos i t i on  two  8 - ton  hand
hydraul ic jacks (5120-00-595-8396)
under  72- in .  tab le  in  accordance  w i th
f igures 15 and 16. Secure  to  tab le  leg
us ing  36- in . re ta in ing  s t rap  (7550588-
4 ) .

( 1 0 )  P o s i t i o n  s i x  2 0 - f t  e x t e n s i o n
l igh ts  (6230-00-268-9436)  and  two  7 - f t
power cable assembl ies (4910-00-800-
1405) on truck slat  in accordance with
f igures 15 and 16. Secure using eight
24- in .  re ta in ing  s t raps  (7550588-5 ) .

( 1 1 )  P o s i t i o n  h o i s t i n g  u n i t  ( 4 9 1 0 -
00-448-0254) on truck f loor between 72-
in .  tab les  and  s to rage  cab ine ts  in
accordance wi th f igures 15 and 16.
Secure  ho is t ing  un i t  to  tab le  c ross
b r a c e  u s i n g  3 6 - i n .  r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p

)( 7 5 5 0 5 8 8 - 4 .

( 1 2 )  P o s i t i o n  4 - i n .  m a c h i n i s t ’ s
vise (5120-00-293-1439) on top of  rear
72- in .  tab le  in  accordance  w i th  f i gu res
15 and 16. U s i n g  4 - i n .  m a c h i n i s t ’ s
v ise base as a template,  mark and dr i l l
f ou r  0 .56- in .  d iameter  ho les  th rough
t a b l e t o p . Secure  4 - in .  mach in is t ’ s
v ise  to  tab le top  us ing  four  1 /2 -  x  3 -
1/4-in. hex head capscrews (MS90725-
1 2 0 ) ,  f o u r  1 / 2 - i n .  f l a t  w a s h e r s
(MS27183-17) ,  fou r  1 /2 - in .  l ockwashers
(MS35338-48),  and four 1/2- in.  hex nuts
(MS51967-14).

(13 )  Pos i t i on  d isk  sander  (5130-
00-857-8526)  on  top  o f  72 - in .  tab le  in
accordance wi th f igures 15 and 16.
Secure  to  t ruck  s la t  us ing  24- in .
re ta in ing  s t rap  (7550588-5 ) .

(14 )  Pos i t i on  t ransmiss ion  and
d i f f e r e n t i a l  l i f t  ( 4 9 1 0 - 0 0 - 5 8 5 - 3 6 2 2 )  o n
rear  f l oo r  o f  t ruck  in  accordance  w i th
f igures 15 and 16. Secure transmission
a n d  d i f f e r e n t i a l  l i f t  t o  7 2 - i n .  t a b l e ’ s
c ross  b race  us ing  36- in .  re ta in ing
s t rap  (7550588-4 ) .

(15 )  Pos i t i on  hand  t ruck  (3920-01-
113-0117)  in  rea r  l e f t  co rner  i n  accord -
ance  w i th  f i gu res  15  and  17 .  Secure
ace ty lene  cy l i nder  (8120-00-268-3360)
and oxygen cyl inder (8120-00-151-9758)
to  hand  t ruck  in  accordance  w i th  f i gu re
1 5  u s i n g  9 2 - i ne r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p
(7550588-7).  Secure hand truck with
acetylene and oxygen cyl inders to t ruck
s l a t s  u s i n g  9 2 - i n .  r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p
(7550588-7).

Fol low steps (1) and
(2 )  be low fo r  b l i nd  r i ve t  nu t  and  s t rap
l o o p  i n s t a l l a t i o n .

17



TB 9-4910-744-30

4 . I n s t a l l a t i o n - - C o n t i n u e d

NOTE
Pos i t ion  f loo r -mounted
equipment as shown in
f igures 23, 24,  and 25.
equipment mounting holes
t e m p l a t e  f o r  l o c a t i o n  o f

Use
as

d r i l l e d  m o u n t i n g  h o l e s  i n
accordance wi th f igure 26.

( 1 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  e i g h t e e n
0 .25- in .  d iameter  ho les  in  r igh t  and
l e f t  s i d e  w a l l s  o f  t r a i l e r  i n  a c c o r d -
ance wi th f igures 27 and 28. Instal l  
e ighteen #10-32UNF bl ind r ivet nuts
(A10-180).  Secure nine strap loops
(MS51939-3) using eighteen #10-32UNF x
1- in.  counter head machine screws
(MS35191-276).

( 2 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  t w o  0 . 2 2 - i n .
d i a m e t e r  h o l e s  t h r o u g h  t r a i l e r  f l o o r  i n
accordance  w i th  f i gu re  26 .  Secure
s t rap  loop  (MS51939-3 )  to  f l oo r  us ing
two #10-32UNF x 1-in. counter head
machine screws (MS35191-276), two #10
lockwashers (MS35338-43), and two #10-
32UNF hex nuts (MS35650-302).

h. Fo l low s teps  (1 )  th ru  (8 )  be low
f o r  e q u i p m e n t  i n s t a l l a t i o n  i n  u n i t  4 .

( 1 )  P o s i t i o n  c o m p r e s s o r  ( 4 3 1 0 -
0 0 - 5 4 2 - 4 5 6 6 )  i n  f r o n t  o f  t r a i l e r  i n
accordance wi th f igures 23 and 24.
Using holes in compressor legs as
t e m p l a t e ,  m a r k  a n d  d r i l l  f o u r  0 . 5 6 - i n .
d iamete r  ho les  th rough  f loo r  in  accord -
ance  w i th  f i gu re  26 . Secure compressor
t o  f l o o r  u s i n g  f o u r  1 / 2 -  x  2 - i n .  h e x
head capscrews (MS90725-115), four 1/2-
in.  lockwashers (MS35338-48),  and four
1/2- in.  hex nuts (MS51967-14).

( 2 )  P o s i t i o n  m o t o r  v e h i c l e
engine and transmission sl ing (4910-00-
9 4 4 - 4 9 1 5 )  a g a i n s t  t r a i l e r  w a l l  i n  f r o n t
le f t  co rner  in  accordance  w i th  f i gu res
23 and 25. S e c u r e  t o  t r a i l e r  s l a t
u s i n g  2 4 - i n . re ta in ing  s t rap  (7550588-
5 ) .

( 3 )  P o s i t i o n  s e p a r a t o r  ( 4 9 4 0 - 0 0 -
2 4 2 - 4 1 0 1 )  o n  s l a t  i n  f r o n t  r i g h t  w a l l  i n
accordance wi th f igures 23 and 24.
Using separator mount ing bracket as
templa te ,  mark  and  d r i l l  two  0 .12- in .
d i a m e t e r  p i l o t  h o l e s  i n  s l a t  i n  a c c o r d -
ance  w i th  f i gu re  27 .  Secure  separa to r
to  s la t  us ing  two  #14  x  7 /8 - in .  round
head wood screws (MS35495-125) and two
1/4-in. lockwashers (MS35338-44).

( 4 )  P o s i t i o n  4 - q t  l i q u i d  m e a s u r e
(7240-00-233-6015)  in  f ron t  r i gh t  co rner
o f  t ra i l e r  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu res  23
and 24. Secure  to  r igh t  wa l l  us ing  24-
i n .  r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p  ( 7 5 5 0 5 8 8 - 5 ) .

( 5 )  P o s i t i o n  l u b r i c a t i n g  u n i t
(4930-00-720-4849)  aga ins t  ‘ l e f t  f ron t
wal l  in accordance with f igures 23 and
2 5 .  S e c u r e  t o  w a l l  u s i n g  4 8 - i n .  r e -
taining strap (7550588-3).

( 6 )  P o s i t i o n  t w o  o i l  b u c k e t  p u m p s
(4930-00-244-4860)  aga ins t  r i gh t  s ide
wal l  in accordance with f igures 23 and
24 .  Secure  to  wa l l  us ing  two  48- in .
re ta in ing  s t raps  (7550588-3 ) .

( 7 )  P o s i t i o n  d i e s e l  e n g i n e  g e n -
e ra to r  se t  (6115-00-465-1044)  i n  rea r  o f
t ra i l e r  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu re  23 .
Using diesel  engine generator set  base as
templa te ,  mark  and  d r i l l  fou r  0 .62- in .
d iamete r  ho les  th rough  f loo r  in  accord -
ance  w i th  f i gu re  26 .  Secure  d iese l
eng ine  genera to r  se t  to  f l oo r  us ing  four
1/2- x 1-1/2- in.  hex head capscrews
(MS90725-113),  four 1/2- in.  lockwashers
(MS35338-48),  and four 1/2- in.  hex nuts
(MS51967-14).

( 8 )  P o s i t i o n  t o o l  b o x  ( 5 1 4 0 - 0 0 -
315-2758)  on  rear  le f t  co rner  f l oo r  i n
accordance wi th f igure 23. Secure to
t r a i l e r  w a l l  a n d  f l o o r  u s i n g  4 8 - i n .
re ta in ing  s t rap  (7550588-3 ) .

i . Un i t  5 . Fol low the procedure
be low fo r  b l ind  r i ve t  nu t  and  s t rap  loop
i n s t a l l a t i o n .

1 8
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NOTE
Pos i t ion  f loo r -mounted
equipment as shown in f ig-
ures 29, 30, and 31. Use
equipment mounting holes as
t e m p l a t e  f o r  l o c a t i o n  o f
d r i l l e d  m o u n t i n g  h o l e s  i n
accordance wi th f igure 32.

Mark  and  d r i l l  twe lve  0 .25- in .  d iameter
h o l e s  i n  t h e  r i g h t  a n d  l e f t  s i d e  w a l l s
in accordance wi th f igures 33 and 34.
Ins ta l l  twe lve  #10-32UNF b l ind  r i ve t
nuts (A10-180).  Secure six strap loops
(MS51939-3) to wal ls using twelve #10-
32UNF x 1-in. counter head machine
screws (MS35191-276).

Fo l low s teps  (1 )  th ru  (5 )  be low
f o r  e q u i p m e n t  i n s t a l l a t i o n  i n  u n i t  5 .

( 1 )  P o s i t i o n  s e p a r a t o r  ( 4 9 4 0 - 0 0 -
242-4101)  on  f ron t  r i gh t  co rner  s la t  i n
accordance wi th f igures 29 and 30.
Using separator mount ing bracket as
templa te ,  mark  and  d r i l l  two  0 .12- in .
d i a m e t e r  p i l o t  h o l e s  i n  t r a i l e r  s l a t  i n
accordance wi th f igure 34. Secure
separa to r  to  s la t  us ing  two  #14  x  7 /8 -
in. round head wood screws (MS35495-
125) and two 1/4- in.  lockwashers
(MS35338-44).

( 2 )  P o s i t i o n  c o m p r e s s o r  ( 4 3 1 0 -
0 0 - 5 4 2 - 4 5 6 6 )  i n  f r o n t  o f  t r a i l e r  i n
accordance wi th f igures 29 and 30.
Using holes in compressor legs as
t e m p l a t e ,  m a r k  a n d  d r i l l  f o u r  0 . 5 6 - i n .
d iamete r  ho les  th rough  f loo r  in  accord -
ance  w i th  f i gu re  32 .  Secure  compressor
to  f l oo r  us ing  four  1 /2 -  x  2 - in .  hex
head capscrews (MS90725-115), four 1/2-
in.  lockwashers (MS35338-48),  and four
1/2- in.  hex nuts (MS51967-14).

( 3 )  P o s i t i o n  l u b r i c a t i n g  u n i t
(4930-00-720-4849)  aga ins t  the  f ron t
le f t  wa l l  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu res  29
and 31. Secure  to  wa l l  us ing  48- in .
re ta in ing  s t rap  (7550588-3 ) .

( 4 )  P o s i t i o n  t w o  g r e a s e  b u c k e t
pumps (4930-00-244-4859) against  r ight
s ide  wa l l  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu res  29
and 30. Secure to wal l  using two 48- in.
re ta in ing  s t raps  (7550588-3 ) .

( 5 )  P o s i t i o n  s t e a m  c l e a n e r  ( 4 9 4 0 -
0 0 - 1 8 6 - 0 0 2 7 )  i n  c e n t e r  o f  t r a i l e r  i n
accordance wi th f igures 29,  30,  and 31.
Using the steam cleaner skid as tem-
p l a t e ,  m a r k  a n d  d r i l l  e i g h t  0 . 3 8 - i n .
d i a m e t e r  h o l e s  t h r o u g h  t r a i l e r  f l o o r  i n
accordance  w i th  f i gu re  32 .  Secure  s team
c l e a n e r  t o  f l o o r  u s i n g  f o u r  5 / 1 6 - i n .  U -
b o l t s  ( 8 8 7 5 T 3 7 ) ,  e i g h t  5 / 1 6 - i n .
lockwashers (MS35338-45),  and eight
5 /16- in .  hex  p la in  nu ts  (MS51972-2) .

Fo l low s teps  (1 )  th ru
(3)below for blind rivet nut and strap
l o o p  i n s t a l l a t i o n .

NOTE
Pos i t ion  f loo r -mounted
equipment as shown in f ig-
ures 35, 37, and 38. Use
equipment mounting holes as
t e m p l a t e  f o r  l o c a t i o n  o f
d r i l l e d  m o u n t i n g  h o l e s  i n
accordance wi th f igure 36.

( 1 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  t w e l v e  0 . 2 5 -
i n .  d i a m e t e r  h o l e s  i n  r i g h t  a n d  l e f t
s ide  wa l l s  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu res
37 and 38. Instal l  twelve #10-32UNF
b l ind  r i ve t  nu ts  (A10-180) .  Secure  s i x
strap loops (MS51939-3) to wal ls using
twelve #10-32UNF x 1- in.  counter head
machine screws (MS35191-276).

( 2 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  f o u r  0 . 2 2 - i n .
d iamete r  ho les  th rough  f loo r  in  accord -
ance  w i th  f i gu re  36 .  Secure  two  s t rap
loops  (MS51939-3)  to  f l oo r  us ing  fou r
#10-32UNF x l-in. counter head machine
screws (MS35191-276),  four #10 lock-
washers (MS35338-43), and four #10-32UNF
hex nuts (MS35650-302).

( 3 )  M a r k  a n d  d r i l l  e i g h t  0 . 2 2 - i n .
d iameter  ho les  th rough  r igh t  and  le f t
s ide  wa l l  s la ts  in  accordance  w i th
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f igu res  37  and  38 .  Secure  fou r  s t rap
loops  (MS51939-3 )  to  s la ts  us ing  e igh t
#10 x 1-1/4- in.  countersunk head machine
screws (MS35190-276),  e ight  7/32- in.

),f lat  washers (MS27183-42 ,  eight #10
lockwashers (MS35338-43),  and eight #10-
32UNF hex nuts (MS35650-302).

1 . Fo l low s teps  (1 )  th ru  (11 )  be low
f o r  e q u i p m e n t  i n s t a l l a t i o n  i n  u n i t  6 .

( 1 )  P o s i t i o n  g a s  e n g i n e  g e n e r a t o r
se t  (6115-00-017-8236)  a t  f ron t  cen te r
o f  t r a i l e r  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  f i g u r e  3 5 .
Using the franc base of gas engine
generator set as a template, mark and
d r i l l  f o u r  0 . 4 4 - i n .  d i a m e t e r  h o l e s
th rough  f loo r  in  accordance  w i th  f i gu re
36. Secure gas engine generator set to
f l o o r  u s i n g  f o u r  3 / 8 -  x  2 - 1 / 4 - i n .  h e x
head capscrews (MS90725-67),  e ight 3/8-
in.  lockwashers (MS35338-46),  and four
3/8- in.  hex nuts (MS51967-8).

( 2 )  P o s i t i o n  t i r e  s p r e a d e r  ( 4 9 1 0 -
0 0 - 7 2 5 - 0 3 2 6 )  i n  c e n t e r  o f  t r a i l e r  i n
accordance wi th f igures 35 and 37.
Using t i re spreader base as a template,
m a r k  a n d  d r i l l  f o u r  0 . 4 4 - i n .  d i a m e t e r
ho les  th rough  f l oo r  i n  accordance  w i th
f igu re  36 . Secure  t i re  sp reader  to
f l o o r  u s i n g  f o u r  3 / 8 -  x  1 - 3 / 8 - i n .  h e x
head capscrews (MS90725-63), four 3/8-
in.  lockwashers (MS35338-46),  and four
3/8- in.  hex nuts (MS51967-8).

( 3 )  P o s i t i o n  t h r e e  m e c h a n i c ’ s
creepers (4910-00-251-6981) against  rear
r igh t  wa l l  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu res  35
and 37. Secure mechanic ’s creepers to
w a l l  u s i n g  t w o  9 2 - i n .  r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p s
(7550588-7) .

( 4 )  P o s i t i o n  w e l d i n g  r o d  r a c k
(3439-00-564-5793 ) and tool box (5140-
00-315-2758)  in  rea r  l e f t  co rner  in
accordance wi th f igures 35 and 38.
Secure welding rod rack using 66- in.
re ta in ing  s t rap  (7550588-9 ) ,  and  too l
box  us ing  110- in .  re ta in ing  s t rap
(7550588-10) ,  to  le f t  s ide  wa l l .  

( 5 )  P o s i t i o n  t w o  t o o l  b o x e s
(5140-00-315-2758),  one on top of  each
whee l  we l l ,  i n  accordance  w i th  f i gu res
35, 37, and 38. S e c u r e  t o  w a l l  s l a t  a n d  -

f l o o r  u s i n g  t w o  6 6 - i n .  r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p s
(7550588-9) .

NOTE
T h e  f o l l o w i n g  i n s t a l l e d
hoses are components of hose
assembly  ou t f i t  (4940-01-
080-4213). The hose assem-
b l y  o u t f i t  i s  i n s t a l l e d  a n d
s towed in  un i t  1 .

( 6 )  P o s i t i o n  b o t h  2 0  f o o t  l o n g
2.00- in.  od hose (4720-00-432-7204) and
2.31- in.  od hose (4720-01-075-2106)
aga ins t  f ron t  wa l l  i n  accordance  w i th
f igu res  35  and  39 .  Secure  to  s la t
us ing  two  24- in . r e t a i n i n g  s t r a p s
(7550588-5).

( 7 )  P o s i t i o n  b o t h  1 0 0  f o o t  l o n g
1.25- in.  od hose (4720-00-080-3085) and
1.00- in.  od hose (4720-01-018-6550)
a g a i n s t  r i g h t  s i d e  w a l l  s l a t s  i n
accordance wi th f igures 35 and 37.
Secure  to  s la ts  us ing  two  48- in .
re ta in ing  s t raps  (7550588-3 ) .

( 8 )  P o s i t i o n  2 0  f o o t  l o n g ,  1 . 7 5 -
in. od hose (4720-00-893-5017) and 60
foo t  long ,  1 .56- in .  od  hose  (4720-00-
2 8 9 - 2 6 1 8 )  a g a i n s t  f r o n t  l e f t  w a l l  s l a t s
in accordance wi th f igures 35 and 38.
Secure  to  s la ts  us ing  48- in .  re ta in ing
strap (7550588-3).

( 9 )  P o s i t i o n  1 0 0  f o o t  l o n g ,
0.84- in.  od hose (4720-00-289-2615)
a g a i n s t  t h e  c e n t e r  l e f t  w a l l  s l a t s  i n
accordance wi th f igures 35 and 38.
Secure  to  s la ts  us ing  48- in .  re ta in ing
s t rap  (7550588-3 ) .

( 1 0 )  P o s i t i o n  6 0  f o o t  l o n g ,  0 . 6 6 -
in.  od hose (4720-01-017-5127) against
le f t  rea r  wa l l  s la ts  in  accordance  w i th
f igu res  35  and  38 .  Secure  to  s la ts
u s i n g  3 0 - i n . re ta in ing  s t rap  (7550588-
8 ) .
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( 1 1 )  P o s i t i o n  1 0  f o o t  l o n g ,  2 . 7 5 -
in.  od hose (4720-00-926-1083) on f loor
o f  t r a i l e r  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  f i g u r e  3 5 .
Secure to gas engine generator set f rame
us ing  24- in . re ta in ing  s t rap  (7550588-
5 ) .

m. Units 2 and 3. Follow steps (1)
th ru  (14 )  be low fo r  e lec t r i ca l  componen t
i n s t a l l a t i o n .

NOTE
T h i s  p r o c e d u r e  i s  w r i t t e n  f o r
one  un i t . Re fe r  to  tab le  3
fo r  to ta l  number  o f  e lec -
t r i ca l  componen ts  requ i red
fo r  un i t s  2  and  3 .

( 1 )  T o  p r o v i d e  s u f f i c i e n t  h e a d -
roan for personnel to work in the M35A2
cargo trucks,  ra ise the bows 18 inches
to  a  to ta l  he igh t  o f  78  inches  in
accordance with f igures 41 and 42, and
d r i l l  t e n  0 . 4 4 - i n .  d i a m e t e r  h o l e s
through bow sockets and bows.

(2 )  Secure  bows  in  p lace  w i th  ten
7/16- x 1-3/8- in.  hex head capscrews
(MS90725-88),  ten 7/16- in.  lockwashers
(MS35338-47),  and ten 7/16- in.  hex plain
nuts (MS51967-11).

(3 )  Pos i t i on  sw i tch  box  (Square  D
D221NRB) on the two top slats in accord-
ance  w i th  f i gu re  41 . Using holes of
switch box as a template,  mark and dr i l l
f o u r  0 . 1 2 - i n .  d i a m e t e r  p i l o t  h o l e s .
Secure  sw i tch  box  to  t ruck  s la t  w i th
four  1 /4 -  x  1 - in .  tapp ing  sc rews
(MS51861-69).

( 4 )  I n s t a l l  e l e c t r i c a l  p o w e r  c a b l e
assembly (4910-00-800-1405) through box
connector in bottom of switch box and
connec t  to  c i r cu i t  b reaker  ins ide  sw i t ch
box in accordance wi th f igure 41.

( 5 )  P o s i t i o n  f o u r  l a m p h o l d e r
junc t ion  boxes  (App le ton  40-3 /4 )  on
inner s ide of  second and fourth bows as
shown in  f i gu re  40 .  Mark  and  d r i l l
e igh t  0 .12- in .  d iameter  p i lo t  ho les  and

secure lampholder junct ion boxes to bows
wi th  e igh t  #10  x  1 - in .  tapp ing  sc rews
(MS51861-49).

( 6 )  P o s i t i o n  f o u r  d u p l e x  j u n c t i o n
boxes (5975-00-281-0090) on bows as
shown in f igures 41 and 42. Mark and
d r i l l  e i g h t  0 . 1 2 - i n .  d i a m e t e r  p i l o t
holes and secure duplex junct ion boxes
to  bows w i th  e igh t  #10  x  1 - in .  tapp ing
screws (MS51861-49).

(7) Remove two knockout S lugs 
frcm each lampholder junct ion box and
each  dup lex  junc t ion  box  in  l i ne  w i th
bows . Ins ta l l  twe lve  box  connec to rs
(Appleton 15233) in the junct ion boxes
and instal l  jam nuts on box connectors
in  accordance  w i th  f i gu re  43 .

(8 )  Fabr i ca te  fou r  power  cab le
assemblies (11021163, 11021164, 11021165,
and 11021166) using approximately 14
f e e t  o f  f l e x i b l e  c o r d  ( 6 1 4 5 - 0 0 - 2 9 5 -
0855). Ins ta l l  f ou r  box  connec to rs
(Appleton 15233). Re fe r  to  f i gu res  44
th ru  47  fo r  i nd iv idua l  power  cab le
a s s e m b l y  c o n s t r u c t i o n ,  a n d  i n s t a l l  i n
accordance wi th f igures 40 thru 43.

( 9 )  I n s t a l l  2 8  f e e t  o f  f l e x i b l e
cord (6145-00-295-0855) through duplex
junc t ion  boxes  and  lampho lder  junc t ion
boxes on second and fourth bows. Refer
t o  f i g u r e s  4 1  a n d  4 3 .  S t r i p  a  3 - i n .
l e n g t h  o f  o u t s i d e  i n s u l a t i o n  f r o m
f lex ib le  co rd  on  ins ide  o f  each  junc -
t i o n  b o x . S t r i p  1  i n c h  o f  i n s u l a t i o n
f rom each  ind iv idua l  w i re  and  tw is t
w i re  to  f i t  te rmina l  lugs  (MS20659-
141). Ins ta l l  and  c r imp te rmina l  lugs
in  p lace  in  accordance  w i th  f i gu re  43 .

(10)  Connec t  th ree  w i res  to  lamp-
holder (GE-5740-7) and secure to lamp-
ho lder  junc t ion  box  (App le ton  40-3 /4 )
with screws provided with lampholder
j u n c t i o n  b o x . Repeat  th is  s tep  fo r
rema in ing  th ree  lampho lder  junc t ion
boxes. Refer to f igures 41 and 42.
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(11)  Ins ta l l  f ou r  g rounded  connec to r
recep tac les  (5935-01-058-9269)  a f te r
s t r i p p i n g  3  i n c h e s  o f  o u t s i d e  i n s u l a t i o n
f rom f lex ib le  co rd .  Re fe r  to  f i gu res  41
t h r u  4 3 .  S t r i p  1  i n c h  o f  i n s u l a t i o n  f r o m
each  ind iv idua l  w i re  and  tw is t  w i res  to
f i t  t e r m i n a l  l u g s  ( M S 2 0 6 5 9 - 1 4 1 ) .  I n s t a l l
terminal  lugs and cr imp. Connect wires
to grounded duplex receptacles,  and
secure grounded duplex receptacles to
duplex junct ion boxes with screws
provided with grounded duplex receptacles
in acordance wi th f igures 41 and 42.

( 1 2 )  I n s t a l l  f o u r  d u p l e x  j u n c t i o n
box covers (Appleton 2510) to duplex
junct ion boxes (5975-00-281-0090) and
secure wi th screws provided in duplex
j u n c t i o n  b o x  c o v e r s .  R e f e r  t o  f i g u r e s
41 and 42.

(13) Tighten al  1 box connectors
(App le ton  15233)  to  secure  f l ex ib le
cords in junct ion boxes and swi tch box.
Refe r  to  f i gu res  40  th ru  47 .

(14) Secure power cable assem-
bl ies to bows and truck rack with
twenty-eight t iedown straps (MS3367-3-0)
in  accordance  w i th  f i gu res  40  th ru  42 .
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Table 4. Standard Conversion Chart

Nominal Decimal
s i z e s i z e

Nominal Decimal
s i z e s i z e
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